20 LC 121 0265

House Resolution 1274

By: Representatives Barton of the 5th, Jasperse of the 11th, Scoggins of the 14th, Gambill of the 15th, and Dempsey of the 13th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating and commending Gordon Central High School Performing Arts; and for other
- 2 purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Gordon Central High School Performing Arts was recently named the 2019
- 4 Georgia High School Association AA One Act Play State Champions; and
- 5 WHEREAS, under the guiding hands of five directors, 37 students of the *Bright Star* cast and
- 6 crew brilliantly mastered the art of performance to impress their peers, fellow performing arts
- 7 troupes, and esteemed judges of the Georgia High School Association; and
- 8 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 9 extraordinary company be appropriately recognized.
- 10 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 11 the members of this body congratulate Gordon Central High School Performing Arts on
- 12 being named 2019 Georgia High School Association AA One Act Play State Champions,
- 13 commend it for their many outstanding contributions on behalf of the citizens of Georgia,
- and extend best wishes for their continued growth, development, and success.
- 15 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 17 Gordon Central High School Performing Arts.